## Annex Table A1: Zones 1 to 6: PAYG rail fares in 2021 and 2022

TfL fares apply also on inter-available TOC services. Through fares apply to journeys involving both TOC and TfL Rail services.

Peak <sup>1</sup>	Tfl	_fares <sup>2,4</sup>		Т	OC fares <sup>3</sup>		Th	rough fares <sup>3</sup>	
Zones	Current	March 2022	Change	Current	March 2022	Change	Current	March 2022	Change
Adult									
1	£2.40	£2.50	£0.10	£3.00	£3.10	£0.10	£4.60	£4.80	£0.20
12	£3.00	£3.20	£0.20	£3.20	£3.30	£0.10	£4.80	£5.00	£0.20
123	£3.40	£3.60	£0.20	£3.90	£4.00	£0.10	£5.50	£5.70	£0.20
1234	£4.00	£4.30	£0.30	£4.40	£4.60	£0.20	£6.10	£6.30	£0.20
12345	£4.80	£5.00	£0.20	£5.50	£5.70	£0.20	£7.30	£7.60	£0.30
123456	£5.30	£5.50	£0.20	£7.00	£7.30	£0.30	£8.60	£8.90	£0.30
2,3,4,5,6	£1.70	£1.80	£0.10	£2.50	£2.60	£0.10	£2.50	£2.60	£0.10
23,34,45,56	£1.80	£2.00	£0.20	£2.90	£3.00	£0.10	£2.90	£3.00	£0.10
234,345,456	£2.50	£2.70	£0.20	£3.30	£3.40	£0.10	£3.30	£3.40	£0.10
2345,3456	£2.80	£2.90	£0.10	£4.00	£4.20	£0.20	£4.00	£4.20	£0.20
23456	£3.00	£3.30	£0.30	£4.60	£4.80	£0.20	£4.60	£4.80	£0.20

Special fares apply on TfL Liverpool St services. TOC fares are shown for information only.

- 1. Peak PAYG fares apply from 06:30 to 09:30; and from 16:00 to 19:00 Monday to Friday (excluding public holidays).
- 2. The flat child fare of 90p will apply in 2022, a 5p increase from 2021.
- 3. As in 2021, child fares will be half the TOC adult fare in 2022.
- 4. The TfL Rail Heathrow supplements for travel via Zone 1 and not via Zone 1 are set at £7.20 and £4.70 for PAYG; and £4.70 and £3.20 for cash fare travel.

Off-peak <sup>1</sup>	Tf	fL fares <sup>2,3</sup>		Т	OC fares <sup>3</sup>		Th	rough fares <sup>3</sup>	
Zones	Current	March 2022	Change	Current	March 2022	Change	Current	March 2022	Change
Adult									
1	£2.40	£2.50	£0.10	£2.50	£2.60	£0.10	£4.00	£4.20	£0.20
12	£2.50	£2.60	£0.10	£2.70	£2.80	£0.10	£4.20	£4.40	£0.20
123	£2.80	£2.90	£0.10	£3.00	£3.10	£0.10	£4.50	£4.70	£0.20
1234	£2.90	£3.10	£0.20	£3.30	£3.40	£0.10	£4.80	£5.00	£0.20
12345	£3.20	£3.40	£0.20	£3.70	£3.80	£0.10	£5.20	£5.40	£0.20
123456	£3.30	£3.50	£0.20	£4.30	£4.50	£0.20	£5.80	£6.00	£0.20
2,3,4,5,6	£1.50	£1.60	£0.10	£2.30	£2.40	£0.10	£2.30	£2.40	£0.10
23,34,45,56	£1.60	£1.70	£0.10	£2.50	£2.60	£0.10	£2.50	£2.60	£0.10
234,345,456	£1.70	£1.80	£0.10	£2.70	£2.80	£0.10	£2.70	£2.80	£0.10
2345,3456	£1.70	£1.90	£0.20	£3.00	£3.10	£0.10	£3.00	£3.10	£0.10
23456	£1.70	£1.90	£0.20	£3.20	£3.30	£0.10	£3.20	£3.30	£0.10

<sup>1.</sup> Off-peak PAYG fares apply on all rail services at all times other than those indicated above for peak fares.

<sup>2.</sup> On all fare scales, the off-peak fare is also charged for PAYG journeys starting between 16:00 and 19:00, Monday to Friday, and ending in Zone 1.

<sup>3.</sup> The flat child fare of 80p will apply in 2022, a 5p increase from 2021.

Annex Table A2: Zones 1 to 6: TfL and TOC through adult rail cash single fares

Cash		TfL single <sup>1</sup>		Tŀ	rough single <sup>1</sup>	
Zones	Current	March 2022	Change	Current	March 2022	Change
Adult						
1	£5.50	£6.30	£0.80	£6.70	£7.00	£0.30
12	£5.50	£6.30	£0.80	£6.70	£7.00	£0.30
123	£5.50	£6.30	£0.80	£8.20	£8.50	£0.30
1234	£6.00	£6.30	£0.30	£8.30	£8.60	£0.30
12345	£6.00	£6.30	£0.30	£9.40	£9.80	£0.40
123456	£6.00	£6.30	£0.30	£11.00	£11.40	£0.40
2,3,4,5,6	£5.50	£6.30	£0.80	£6.00	£6.30	£0.30
23,34,45,56	£5.50	£6.30	£0.80	£5.80	£6.30	£0.50
234,345,456	£5.50	£6.30	£0.80	£6.20	£6.40	£0.20
2345,3456	£6.00	£6.30	£0.30	£6.70	£7.00	£0.30
23456	£6.00	£6.30	£0.30	£6.70	£7.00	£0.30

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Child fares will be half the adult fare in 2022, as in 2021.

Annex Table A3: Zones 1 to 6: Travelcard and Cap prices in 2021 and 2022

Travelcard	C	One Day Anytin Travelcard <sup>1</sup>	ne	One Day Off-Peak  Travelcard <sup>2,3</sup> Daily caps <sup>1</sup> Travelcard <sup>2,3</sup>			Daily caps <sup>1</sup>			' I I)aily cans±		1 Daily cans 1		' l)ally cans -		7 Day evelcard and caps <sup>1</sup>	
Zones	Current	March 2022	Change	Current	March 2022	Change	Current	March 2022	Change	Current	March 2022	Change					
Adult																	
1																	
12							£7.40	£7.70	£0.30	£37.00	£38.40	£1.40					
123							£8.70	£9.00	£0.30	£43.50	£45.20	£1.70					
1234	£13.90	£14.40	£0.50				£10.60	£11.00	£0.40	£53.20	£55.20	£2.00					
12345							£12.70	£13.10	£0.40	£63.30	£65.70	£2.40					
123456	£19.60	£20.30	£0.70	£13.90	£14.40	£0.50	£13.50	£14.10	£0.60	£67.70	£70.30	£2.60					
2,3,4,5,6																	
23,34,45,56										£27.70	£28.80	£1.10					
234,345,456										£30.70	£31.90	£1.20					
2345,3456										£36.80	£38.20	£1.40					
23456										£46.30	£48.10	£1.80					

- 1. Child Anytime Day Travelcard, 7 Day Travelcard and One Day cap prices will be half the adult rate in 2022, as in 2021.
- 2. A child off-peak Day Travelcard covering Zones 1 to 6 will be £7.20 in 2022, a 30p increase. The child off-peak Oyster cap for Zones 1 to 6 is increased by 5p to £1.60.
- 3. Off-peak Day Travelcards are valid for journeys starting after 09:30 between Monday and Friday, or at any time at weekends or on public holidays.

Annex Table A4: Zones 7 to 9:1 TfL adult PAYG and cash single fares in March 2022

			Cash single							
		Peak			Off-peak <sup>2</sup>		1			
Zones	Current	March 2022	Change	Current	March 2022	Change	Current	March 2022	Change	
Adult										
1234567	£5.80	£6.00	£0.20	£4.20	£4.40	£0.20	£7.50	£7.80	£0.30	
12345678	£7.10	£7.40	£0.30	£4.20	£4.40	£0.20	£8.70	£9.00	£0.30	
123456789	£7.20	£7.50	£0.30	£4.30	£4.50	£0.20	£9.00	£9.30	£0.30	
234567	£4.20	£4.40	£0.20	£3.00	£3.10	£0.10	£6.00	£6.30	£0.30	
2345678	£4.90	£5.10	£0.20	£3.10	£3.20	£0.10	£7.40	£7.70	£0.30	
23456789	£4.90	£5.10	£0.20	£3.10	£3.20	£0.10	£7.40	£7.70	£0.30	
34567	£3.50	£3.60	£0.10	£2.00	£2.10	£0.10	£6.00	£6.30	£0.30	
345678	£4.10	£4.30	£0.20	£2.00	£2.10	£0.10	£6.00	£6.30	£0.30	
3456789	£4.30	£4.50	£0.20	£2.00	£2.10	£0.10	£6.00	£6.30	£0.30	
4567	£2.80	£2.90	£0.10	£2.00	£2.10	£0.10	£5.50	£6.30	£0.80	
45678	£3.50	£3.60	£0.10	£2.00	£2.10	£0.10	£6.00	£6.30	£0.30	
456789	£3.60	£3.70	£0.10	£2.00	£2.10	£0.10	£6.00	£6.30	£0.30	
567	£2.50	£2.60	£0.10	£2.00	£2.10	£0.10	£5.50	£6.30	£0.80	
5678	£2.80	£2.90	£0.10	£2.00	£2.10	£0.10	£5.50	£6.30	£0.80	
56789	£3.00	£3.10	£0.10	£2.00	£2.10	£0.10	£5.50	£6.30	£0.80	
7,8,9	£1.70	£1.80	£0.10	£1.50	£1.60	£0.10	£5.50	£6.30	£0.80	
67,78,89	£1.80	£1.90	£0.10	£1.60	£1.70	£0.10	£5.50	£6.30	£0.80	
678	£2.50	£2.60	£0.10	£1.80	£1.90	£0.10	£5.50	£6.30	£0.80	
6789	£2.50	£2.60	£0.10	£2.00	£2.10	£0.10	£5.50	£6.30	£0.80	
789	£2.00	£2.10	£0.10	£1.70	£1.80	£0.10	£5.50	£6.30	£0.80	

<sup>1.</sup> Special fares apply on TfL Liverpool St services.

<sup>2.</sup> Off-peak times as indicated in notes under Table A1.

Annex Table A5: Zones 7 to 9:1 TfL child PAYG and cash single fares in March 2022

			PAYG	Single				Coch Single			
		Peak			Off-peak <sup>2</sup>		Cash Single				
Zones	Current	March 2022	Change	Current	March 2022	Change	Current	March 2022	Change		
Child		•									
1234567	£1.15	£1.20	£0.05	£1.15	£1.20	£0.05	£3.70	£3.90	£0.20		
12345678	£1.70	£1.75	£0.05	£1.15	£1.20	£0.05	£4.30	£4.50	£0.20		
123456789	£1.70	£1.75	£0.05	£1.15	£1.20	£0.05	£4.50	£4.60	£0.10		
234567	£0.85	£0.90	£0.05	£0.75	£0.80	£0.05	£3.00	£3.10	£0.10		
2345678	£1.15	£1.20	£0.05	£1.15	£1.20	£0.05	£3.70	£3.80	£0.10		
23456789	£1.15	£1.20	£0.05	£1.15	£1.20	£0.05	£3.70	£3.80	£0.10		
34567	£0.85	£0.90	£0.05	£0.75	£0.80	£0.05	£3.00	£3.10	£0.10		
345678	£0.85	£0.90	£0.05	£0.75	£0.80	£0.05	£3.00	£3.10	£0.10		
3456789	£0.85	£0.90	£0.05	£0.75	£0.80	£0.05	£3.00	£3.10	£0.10		
4567	£0.85	£0.90	£0.05	£0.75	£0.80	£0.05	£2.70	£3.10	£0.40		
45678	£0.85	£0.90	£0.05	£0.75	£0.80	£0.05	£3.00	£3.10	£0.10		
456789	£0.85	£0.90	£0.05	£0.75	£0.80	£0.05	£3.00	£3.10	£0.10		
567	£0.85	£0.90	£0.05	£0.75	£0.80	£0.05	£2.70	£3.10	£0.40		
5678	£0.85	£0.90	£0.05	£0.75	£0.80	£0.05	£2.70	£3.10	£0.40		
56789	£0.85	£0.90	£0.05	£0.75	£0.80	£0.05	£2.70	£3.10	£0.40		
7,8,9	£0.85	£0.90	£0.05	£0.75	£0.80	£0.05	£2.70	£3.10	£0.40		
67,78,89	£0.85	£0.90	£0.05	£0.75	£0.80	£0.05	£2.70	£3.10	£0.40		
678	£0.85	£0.90	£0.05	£0.75	£0.80	£0.05	£2.70	£3.10	£0.40		
6789	£0.85	£0.90	£0.05	£0.75	£0.80	£0.05	£2.70	£3.10	£0.40		
789	£0.85	£0.90	£0.05	£0.75	£0.80	£0.05	£2.70	£3.10	£0.40		

<sup>1.</sup> Special fares apply on TfL Liverpool St services.

<sup>2.</sup> Off-peak times as indicated in notes under Table A1.

Annex Table A6: Zones 7 to 9: Travelcard prices in 2021 and 2022

Travelcard	One Day Anytime <sup>1</sup>			Or	ne Day Off-Peal	K <sup>1,2</sup>	7 Day <sup>1</sup>		
Zones	Current	March 2022	Change	Current	March 2022	Change	Current	March 2022	Change
Adult									
1 to 7							£73.70	£76.50	£2.80
1 to 8							£87.00	£90.30	£3.30
1 to 9	£24.80	£25.70	£0.90	£14.70	£15.30	£0.60	£96.50	£100.20	£3.70
2 to 7							£48.10	£49.90	£1.80
2 to 9 + Watford Junction							£65.40	£67.90	£2.50
4 to 7							£34.80	£36.10	£1.30
4 to 9 + Watford Junction							£58.60	£60.80	£2.20

<sup>1.</sup> Child prices will be half the adult rate in 2022.

<sup>2.</sup> Off-peak Day Travelcards are valid for journeys starting after 09:30 between Monday and Friday, or at any time at weekends or on public holidays.

Annex Table A7: Zones 7 to 9: Daily cap prices in 2021 and 2022

		Peak caps <sup>1</sup>		Off-peak caps <sup>2,3</sup>			
	Current	March 2022	Change	Current	March 2022	Change	
1 to 7	£14.70	£15.30	£0.60	£13.60	£14.10	£0.50	
1 to 8	£17.40	£18.10	£0.70	£13.60	£14.10	£0.50	
1 to 9	£19.30	£20.00	£0.70	£13.60	£14.10	£0.50	

- 1. Child prices will be half the adult rate in 2022.
- 2. The child off-peak cap for Zones 1 to 9 increases by 5p to £1.60.
- 3. Off-peak times as indicated in note 2 under Table A6.